

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Laguna Municipality of Lumban OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN



EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE HON. SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LUMBAN, LAGUNA HELD ON NOVEMBER 03, 2022 AT ATTY. BENJAMIN E. AGARAO SR. MEMORIAL HALL AT EXACTLY 09:23 IN THE MORNING.

### **PRESENT:**

HON. BELEN B. RAGA	 Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
HON. MA. ROMA R. TABLICO	 SB Member
HON. MODESTO B. ABADIER	 SB Member
HON. MARK ANTHONY L. LAGROSA	 SB Member
HON. IRENEO R. BALDOVINO	 SB Member
HON. ROSE ANN R. AÑONUEVO	 SB Member
HON. JOHN DEMBER A. DELOS REYES	 SB Member
HON. ATTY. JEROMME D. LACBAY	 SB Member
HON. GERONIMO P. SAMONTE JR.	 SB Member
HON. ARIEL D. AÑONUEVO	 President-LNB
HON. DONNIE L. DE VENECIA	 President-SKF

## **RESOLUTION NO. 74 S. 2022**

# A RESOLUTION HUMBLY REQUESTING HON. SENATOR CHRISTOPHER LAWRENCE "BONG" GO FOR ONE (1) UNIT OF AMBULANCE

#### Authored by: Hon. John Dember A. Delos Reyes

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the Municipality of Lumban to protect the health of its constituents;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Lumban is composed of sixteen (16) barangays with only one ambulance so there is a great necessity for an additional one unit;

WHEREAS, an ambulance is very vital in line with the municipality's mandate of serving the general public and in order to cater the health needs of the people and to facilitate better service to the constituents especially during emergency;

**THEREFORE**, on motion of Hon. John Dember A. Delos Reyes duly seconded by Hon. Mark Anthony L. Lagrosa and unanimously approved by all Members present, it was;

**RESOLVED** as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to humbly request Hon. Senator Christopher Lawrence "Bong" Go for one (1) unit of ambulance;

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** to transmit copy of this resolution to the Office of the Hon. Senator Bong Go for his information and approval.

**APPROVED**, this 3<sup>rd</sup> of November, 2022.

I HEREBY CERTIFY as to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.



**ATTESTED:** 

BELENB. RAGA Municipal Vice Mayor /Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

Xcerpt110322res74

Page 1 of 1 of Resolution No. 74 S. 2022